RESOLUTION NO. 7879-R14

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT CONCERNING A UNIVERSITY AREA TRANSPORTATION PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Urbana to participate with other local agencies in financing the "local share" of a University Area Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Constitution of Illinois and the 1975 Revised Statutes, Chapter 127, Sections 741-748, and the Illinois Governmental Cooperation Act enable municipal corporations to enter into agreements among themselves and provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. That the Agreement, entitled "An Intergovernmental Agreement Concerning a University Area Transportation Plan", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, be and is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.

PASSED by the City Council this 2 day of a fugust

Beverly Umbarger Acting City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 29 day o

1978

Jeffry T. Markland Mayor

THIS IS THE ATTACHMENT WHICH IS REFERRED TO IN RESOLUTION NO. 7879-R14 AND IS INCORPORATED THEREIN BY REFERENCE.

Beverly Umbarger, Acting City Clerk	
Date:	

AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING AN UNIVERSITY AREA TRANSPORATION PLAN

CHAMPAIGN--UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS--URBANA--CHAMPAIGN-URBANA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this	_ day of	
A.D., by and between THE CITY OF CHAMPAIGN, a Mur	nicipal	
Corporation, hereinafter called "Champaign", and THE BOARD OF	TRUSTEES	
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS, a Public Corporation, hereina	fter called	
the "University", and THE CITY OF URBANA, A Municipal Corporation		
hereinafter called "Urbana" and the CHAMPAIGN-URBANA MASS TRANSIT		
DISTRICT, a Public Corporation hereinafter called the "District".		

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of "Champaign", "University", "Urbana", and "District" to provide for a University Area Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Constitution of Illinois and the 1975 Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 127, Sections 741-748, and the Illinois Governmental Cooperation Act enable the parties hereto to enter into agreements among themselves and provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, "Champaign" will serve as the lead agency and enter into an agreement with an engineering consultant contingent upon 70% of the cost of the University Area Transportation Plan being reimbursed to "Champaign" by the Illinois Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto:

1. The University Area Transportation Plan is defined in the attached

application to the Illinois Department of Transportation for 70% funding of the cost of the plan and is further defined in the attached agreement for Engineering Services between "Champaign" and the consulting firm of Barton-Aschman Associates, Inc.

- "University", "Urbana", and "District" each agree to reimburse "Champaign" for one fourth of the 30% local share of the cost of the University Area Transportation Plan contingent upon 70% of the overall cost of the plan being paid by the Illinois Department of Transportation. The maximum amount which may be paid to "Champaign" by "University", "Urbana", and "District" as their portion of the local share of the University Area Transportation Plan cost may not exceed \$3,000 without prior written authorization.
- 3. Effective Date; Amendment; Termination

 This Agreement shall be effective when duly executed by the City of Champaign, the City of Urbana, the Board of Trustees of the

 University of Illinois, and the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit

 District. This Agreement may be modified or amended by unanimous agreement of the "Champaign", "University", Urbana", and "District" parties. This Agreement shall terminate and shall have no force or effect upon passage by the City of Champaign, or the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, or the City of Urbana, or the Board of Trustees of the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District of an ordiance, resolution, or other document indicating withdrawal from this Agreement.
- 4. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws and

Constitution of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Champaign, the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, the City of Urbana, and the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and attach herewith a copy of the Ordinance, Resolution or other document authorizing the signing official to execute this Agreement.

CITY OF CHAMPAIGN	CITY OF URBANA
BY: City Manager	BY: Of ORBANA By : Mayor Makbuf
DATE:	DATE:
ATTEST: City Clerk	ATTEST: City Clerk
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CHAMPAIGN- URBANA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT
BY:	BY:
DATE:	DATE:
ATTEST:	ATTEST: